(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	2584124 J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCUS. Patent and Trademark Of
Tab settings ➡ ▼ ▼ Tab settings ➡ ■ ▼	
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): David W. Bainbridge 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Brock USA, LLC
_	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	ي من
3. Nature of conveyance:	800 800
Assignment Merger	5445 Airport Boulevard
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 5445 Airport Boulevard
Other	City: Boulder State: CO Zip: 80301
Execution Date: October 15, 2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🖌 N
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/685965	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers a	tached? Yes VNO
	tached? Yes Vo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	tached? Yes VNO
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack C. Sloan, Esq. Dorr, Carson, Sloan & Birney, P.C.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack C. Sloan, Esq.	Itached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack C. Sloan, Esq. Dorr, Carson, Sloan & Birney, P.C. Internal Address:	Itached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40 [] [] Enclosed []
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack C. Sloan, Esq. Dorr, Carson, Sloan & Birney, P.C.	Itached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40 40 [] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack C. Sloan, Esq. Dorr, Carson, Sloan & Birney, P.C. Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40 Image: Constraint of the charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack C. Sloan, Esq. Dorr, Carson, Sloan & Birney, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address:3010 East 6th Avenue City:DenverState:_CO_Zip:80206	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40 Image: Constraint of the charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack C. Sloan, Esq. Dorr, Carson, Sloan & Birney, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address:3010 East 6th Avenue City:DenverState:_CO_Zip:80206	Itached? Yes Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40 Image: Enclosed Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 04-1414
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack C. Sloan, Esq. Dorr, Carson, Sloan & Birney, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address:3010 East 6th Avenue City:DenverState:_CO_Zip:80206 	Itached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40 [] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 04-1414
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack C. Sloan, Esq. Dorr, Carson, Sloan & Birney, P.C. Internal Address: Street Address:3010 East 6th Avenue City:DenverState:_CO_Zip:80206 	Itached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40 [] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 04-1414

PATENT REEL: 014617 FRAME: 0108

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, David W. Bainbridge, whose residence address is 17028 West 16th Avenue, Golden, Colorado, 80401 (the "Assignor") having invented a certain new and useful invention for a "COMPOSITE MATERIALS MADE FROM PRETREATED, ADHESIVE COATED BEADS" for which I am about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application being identified as Docket No. 2400/14(b) in the law offices of Dorr, Carson, Sloan & Birney, P.C., 3010 East Sixth Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80206, and herewith executed concurrently on the respective dates listed herein below;

WHEREAS, Brock USA, LL, a Colorado limited liability company, whose post office address is 5445 Airport Boulevard, Boulder, Colorado 80301 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and application for Letters Patent in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to me in hand paid by the said Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby expressly acknowledged, I the aforesaid, David W. Bainbridge, hereby sell, transfer and set over to the said Assignee, successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and the aforesaid application, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patents, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, re-examinations and extensions to be obtained therefor; and I further agree to cooperate with the said Assignee hereunder in the obtaining and the sustaining of any or all such Letters Patent but at the expense of the said Assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with this Assignment, to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, re-examinations and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

This Assignment is executed by David W. Bainbridge as of the date set forth below to be effective as of the date set forth below.

David W. Bainbridge

PATENT REEL: 014617 FRAME: 0109

RECORDED: 10/15/2003